Revision _1.0                                                                                  1 of 6                                                                   www.appliedpowermicro.com
Description
The 5KP series are transient voltage suppressor de-
signed to protect telecommunication equipment against
lightning and transients.
Features
 5000W Peak Pulse Power (10/1000µs)
 Fast Response Time: <1ns
 Unidirectional or Bidirectional Configuration
 Glass passivated chip junction in P600 Package
 Complies with following standards:
– IEC 61000-4-2 (ESD) immunity test
Air discharge: ±15kV
Contact discharge: ±8kV
– IEC61000-4-4 (EFT)
 RoHS Compliant
5KP Series
       Transient Voltage Suppressor
Part Number Quantity Packaging Option
5KPXXCA 250 Box
Device Schematic
Device Schematic
Applications
TVS devices are ideal for the protection of I/O
interfaces, VCC bus and other vulnerable circuits used in
Telecom, Computer, Industrial and Consumer electron-
ic applications
Marking Information
Ordering Information
Bi-directional
U ni-directional
C athode A node
XX = VR  Voltage
C for bidirectional only
 5KPXXCA
Revision _1.0                                                                                  2 of 6                                                                   www.appliedpowermicro.com
Maximum Ratings (TA=25°C unless otherwise specified)
            5KP Series
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Peak Pulse Power (10/1000µs) Ppk 5000 W
Peak Pulse Current (10/1000µs) IPP See Next Table A
Power Dissipation On Infinite Heat Sink at TL=75℃ PM(AV) 8.0 Watt
Operating Temperature Range TJ −55 to +125 °C
Storage Temperature Range Tstg −55 to +150 °C
Revision _1.0                                                                                  3 of 6                                                                   www.appliedpowermicro.com
       Reverse Breakdown  Breakdown Test Maximum  Peak  Reverse
  Type Number Stand-Off Voltage Voltage  Current  Clamping Pulse Leakage
     Voltage  Min. @IT  Max. @ IT  Voltage  Current  @VRMW
              @IPP
(Uni) (Bi) VRMW(V) VBR MIN(V) VBR MAX(V) IT (mA) VC(V) IPP(A) IR(uA)
5KP5.0A 5KP5.0CA 5.0 6.40 7.00 50 9.2 554.3 5000
5KP6.0A 5KP6.0CA 6.0 6.67 7.37 50 10.3 495.1 5000
5KP6.5A 5KP6.5CA 6.5 7.22 7.98 50 11.2 455.4 2000
5KP7.0A 5KP7.0CA 7.0 7.78 8.60 50 12.0 425.0 1000
5KP7.5A 5KP7.5CA 7.5 8.33 9.21 5 12.9 395.3 250
5KP8.0A 5KP8.0CA 8.0 8.89 9.83 5 13.6 375.0 150
5KP8.5A 5KP8.5CA 8.5 9.44 10.40 5 14.4 354.2 50
5KP9.0A 5KP9.0CA 9.0 10.00 11.10 5 15.4 331.2 20
5KP10A 5KP10CA 10.0 11.10 12.30 5 17.0 300.0 15
5KP11A 5KP11CA 11.0 12.20 13.50 5 18.2 280.2 2
5KP12A 5KP12CA 12.0 13.30 14.70 5 19.9 256.3 2
5KP13A 5KP13CA 13.0 14.40 15.90 5 21.5 237.2 2
5KP14A 5KP14CA 14.0 15.60 17.20 5 23.2 219.8 2
5KP15A 5KP15CA 15.0 16.70 18.50 5 24.4 209.0 2
5KP16A 5KP16CA 16.0 17.80 19.70 5 26.0 196.2 2
5KP17A 5KP17CA 17.0 18.90 20.90 5 27.6 184.8 2
5KP18A 5KP18CA 18.0 20.00 22.10 5 29.2 174.7 2
5KP20A 5KP20CA 20.0 22.20 24.50 5 32.4 157.4 2
5KP22A 5KP22CA 22.0 24.40 26.90 5 35.5 143.7 2
5KP24A 5KP24CA 24.0 26.70 29.50 5 38.9 131.1 2
5KP26A 5KP26CA 26.0 28.90 31.90 5 42.1 121.1 2
5KP28A 5KP28CA 28.0 31.10 34.40 5 45.4 112.3 2
5KP30A 5KP30CA 30.0 33.30 36.80 5 48.4 105.4 2
5KP33A 5KP33CA 33.0 36.70 40.60 5 53.3 95.7 2
5KP36A 5KP36CA 36.0 40.00 44.20 5 58.1 87.8 2
5KP40A 5KP40CA 40.0 44.40 49.10 5 64.5 79.1 2
5KP43A 5KP43CA 43.0 47.80 52.80 5 69.4 73.5 2
5KP45A 5KP45CA 45.0 50.00 55.30 5 72.7 70.2 2
5KP48A 5KP48CA 48.0 53.30 58,90 5 77.4 65.9 2
5KP51A 5KP51CA 51.0 56.70 62.70 5 82.4 61.9 2
5KP54A 5KP54CA 54.0 60.00 66.30 5 87.1 58.6 2
5KP58A 5KP58CA 58.0 64.40 71.20 5 93.6 54.5 2
5KP60A 5KP60CA 60.0 66.70 73.70 5 96.8 52.7 2
5KP64A 5KP64CA 64.0 71.10 78.60 5 103.0 49.5 2
5KP70A 5KP70CA 70.0 77.80 86.00 5 113.0 45.1 2
5KP75A 5KP75CA 75.0 83.30 92.10 5 121.0 42.1 2
Electrical Characteristics (TA=25°C unless otherwise
Revision _1.0                                                                                  4 of 6                                                                   www.appliedpowermicro.com
     Reverse Breakdown Breakdown   Maximum Peak Reverse
  Type Number Stand-Off Voltage Voltage  Test Clamping Pulse Leakage
      Voltage Min. @IT Max. @ IT Current Voltage Current @VRMW
              @IPP
(U
ni)   (Bi) VRMW(V) VBR MIN(V) VBR MAX(V) IT (mA) VC(V) IPP(A) IR(uA)
5KP78A 5KP78CA 78.0 86.70 95.80 5 126.0 40.5 2
5KP85A 5KP85CA 85.0 94.40 104.00 5 137.0 37.2 2
5KP90A 5KP90CA 90.0 100.00 111.00 5 146.0 34.9 2
5KP100A 5KP100CA 100.0 111.00 123.00 5 162.0 31.5 2
5KP110A 5KP110CA 110.0 122.00 135.00 5 177.0 28.8 2
5KP120A 5KP120CA 120.0 133.00 147.00 5 193.0 26.4 2
5KP130A 5KP130CA 130.0 144.00 159.00 5 209.0 24.4 2
5KP150A 5KP150CA 150.0 167.00 185.00 5 243.0 21.0 2
5KP160A 5KP160CA 160.0 178.00 197.00 5 259.0 19.7 2
5KP170A 5KP170CA 170.0 189.00 209.00 5 275.0 18.5 2
5KP180A 5KP180CA 180.0 200.00 221.00 5 289.0 17.6 2
5KP190A 5KP190CA 190.0 211.00 233.00 5 310.0 16.5 2
5KP200A 5KP200CA 200.0 222.00 246.00 5 329.2 15.5 2
5KP210A 5KP210CA 210.0 233.00 258.00 5 349.5 14.6 2
5KP220A 5KP220CA 220.0 244.00 270.00 5 371.1 13.7 2
5KP250A 5KP250CA 250.0 277.00 306.00 5 425.0 12.0 2
Revision _1.0                                                                                  5 of 6                                                                   www.appliedpowermicro.com
Typical Performance Characteristics (TA=25°C unless otherwise Specified)
  Pulse Derating Curve           Typical Junction Capacitance
     Steady State Power Dissipation Derating Curve Peak Forward Surge Current
          Pulse Waveform
            5KP Series
         Peak Pulse Power Rating
Revision _1.0                                                                                  6 of 6                                                                   www.appliedpowermicro.com
R6/P600 Package Outline Drawing
Packaging Dimensions   Unit: Inches (Millimeters)
Contact Information
Applied Power Microelectronics Inc.
Website: http://www.appliedpowermicro.com
Email: sales@appliedpowermicro.com
Phone: +86 (0519) 8399 3606
Applied Power Microelectronics Inc. (APM) reserves the right to make changes to the product specification and data in this document without notice. APM makes no warranty, representation or
guarantee regarding the suitability of its products for any particular purpose, nor does APM assume any liability arising from the application or use of any products or circuits, and specifically dis-
claims any and all liability, including without limitation special, consequential or incidental damages.
            5KP Series
SYM
DIMENSIONS
MILLIMETERS INCHES
MIN MAX MIN MAX
A 1.000 — 25.40 —
B 0.340 0.360 8.64 9.14
C 0.048 0.052 1.22 1.32
D 0.340 0.360 8.64 9.14